

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- x

JOHN DOE, :

Plaintiff, :

-against- : Civ. Action No. 14-cv-3573-JMF

COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY and :

TRUSTEES of COLUMBIA UNIVERSITY, :

Defendants. :

----- x

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS’ MOTION TO DISMISS  
PLAINTIFF’S AMENDED COMPLAINT PURSUANT TO RULE 12(b)(6)**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. JOHN DOE FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR SEX DISCRIMINATION IN VIOLATION OF TITLE IX.....	1
II. JOHN DOE FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF OCR RULES.....	7
III. JOHN DOE FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT.....	8
A. ALLEGED BREACH OF CONTRACT TERMS.....	8
B. BREACH OF THE IMPLIED COVENANT OF GOOD FAITH AND FAIR DEALING.....	10
IV. JOHN DOE FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF G.B.L. § 349.....	10
V. JOHN DOE FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR ESTOPPEL AND RELIANCE.....	10
VI. JOHN DOE FAILS TO STATE AN IIED CLAIM.....	11
VII. JOHN DOE FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR NEGLIGENCE .....	12
VIII. JOHN DOE FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR DECLARATORY JUDGMENT .....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	4, 10
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	4
<i>Brown v. Castleton State College</i> , 663 F. Supp. 2d 392 (D. Vt. 2009).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Chamberlain v. City of White Plains</i> , 986 F. Supp. 2d 363 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Naranjo</i> , 667 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Doe v. University of the South</i> , 687 F. Supp. 2d 744 (E.D. Tenn. 2009).....	6, 7
<i>Fellheimer v. Middlebury College</i> , 869 F. Supp. 238 (D. Vt. 1994).....	11
<i>Fraad-Wolff v. Vassar College</i> , 932 F. Supp. 88 (S.D.N.Y. 1996) .....	11
<i>Gachette v. Metro North High Bridge</i> , No. 12-civ-3838, 2013 WL 144947 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 14, 2013).....	6
<i>Gally v. Columbia University</i> , 22 F. Supp. 2d 199 (S.D.N.Y. 1998).....	8, 10
<i>Green v. District Council 1707</i> , No. 13-civ-8671, 2014 WL 3734101 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2014).....	7
<i>Haley v. Virginia Commonwealth University</i> , 948 F.Supp. 573 (E.D.Va. 1996) .....	4, 6, 7
<i>Harris v. Saint Joseph’s University</i> , No. 13-CV-3937, 2014 WL 1910242 (E.D. Pa. May 13, 2014).....	4, 7
<i>In re Vebeliunas</i> , 332 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2003).....	11

<i>Jackson v. City of New York</i> , No. 11-CV-3028, 2014 WL 1010785 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 17, 2014).....	11
<i>New York University v. Continental Insurance Co.</i> , 662 N.E.2d 763 (N.Y. 1995).....	12
<i>Pungitore v. Barbera</i> , 506 F. App’x 40 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	4, 5, 7
<i>Romer v. Board of Trustees of Hobart &amp; William Smith Colleges</i> , 842 F. Supp. 703 (W.D.N.Y. 1994).....	11
<i>Routh v. University of Rochester</i> , 981 F. Supp. 2d 184 (W.D.N.Y. 2013).....	8, 9
<i>Samiento v. World Yacht Inc.</i> , 883 N.E.2d 990 (N.Y. 2008).....	10
<i>Scott v. WorldStarHipHip, Inc.</i> , No. 10-civ-9538, 2011 WL 5082410 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 25, 2011).....	7
<i>Spiteri v. Russo</i> , No. 12-CV-2780, 2013 WL 4806960 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 7, 2013) .....	12
<i>Ward v. New York University</i> , No. 99 Civ. 8733, 2000 WL 1448641 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2000).....	8
<i>Wells v. Xavier University</i> , No. 1:13-CV-00575, 2014 WL 972172 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 12, 2014).....	6
<i>Yusuf v. Vassar College</i> , 35 F.3d 709 (2d Cir. 1994).....	1, 2, 3, 7
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES &amp; CODES</b>	
20 U.S.C. § 1681.....	2
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2).....	3
